

No. 16-489

---

---

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

JOHNSON & JOHNSON VISION CARE, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

REMBRANDT VISION TECHNOLOGIES, L.P.,  
*Respondent.*

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit

**REPLY ON PETITION FOR CERTIORARI**

GREGORY L. DISKANT  
EUGENE M. GELERNTER  
LAURA B. KAUFMAN  
PATTERSON BELKNAP WEBB  
& TYLER LLP  
1133 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10036  
(212) 336-2000

PAUL M. SMITH  
*Counsel of Record*  
ISHAN K. BHABHA  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
1099 New York Ave., NW  
Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 639-6000  
psmith@jenner.com

Counsel for Petitioner

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION..... 1

I. The Circuit Splits Raised by the Petition  
Are Real and Important..... 2

    A. The Circuits Are Split on Whether  
    Rule 60(b)(3) Requires Clear and  
    Convincing Evidence that the  
    Challenged Misconduct Adversely  
    Affected the Movant’s Ability to  
    Present Its Case ..... 2

    B. The Circuits Are Split on Whether  
    an Expert’s Misconduct Is  
    Misconduct “By an Opposing  
    Party” Under Rule 60(b)(3) ..... 9

    C. The Circuits Are Split on Whether  
    “Misconduct” Under Rule 60(b)(3)  
    Includes Accidental Omissions ..... 10

II. This Case Is an Ideal Vehicle for  
    Addressing the Questions Presented ..... 12

CONCLUSION ..... 13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Cases

<i>Anderson v. Cryovac, Inc.</i> , 862 F.2d 910 (1st Cir. 1998) .....	4
<i>Boldrini v. Wilson</i> , 609 F. App'x 721 (3d Cir. 2015).....	3
<i>De Saracho v. Custom Food Machinery, Inc.</i> , 206 F.3d 874 (9th Cir. 2000).....	5
<i>Greiner v. City of Champlin</i> , 152 F.3d 787 (8th Cir. 1998).....	3
<i>Harre v. A.H. Robins Co.</i> , 750 F.2d 1501 (11th Cir. 1987) .....	9
<i>Info-Hold, Inc. v. Sound Merchandising, Inc.</i> , 538 F.3d 448 (6th Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>Jones v. Aero/Chem Corp.</i> , 921 F.2d 875 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	3
<i>Jordan v. Paccar, Inc.</i> , 97 F.3d 1452, 1996 WL 528950 (6th Cir. 1996) (unpublished table decision).....	4, 11
<i>Lonsdorf v. Seefeldt</i> , 47 F.3d 893 (7th Cir. 1995).....	3
<i>Matthews, Wilson &amp; Matthews, Inc. v. Capital City Bank</i> , 614 F. App'x 969 (11th Cir. 2015).....	3
<i>Rozier v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 573 F.2d 1332 (5th Cir. 1978) .....	3
<i>Shepard v. ABC</i> , 62 F.3d 1469 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	4-5

<i>Summers v. Howard University</i> , 374 F.3d 1188 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	3
<i>Tiller v. Baghdady</i> , 294 F.3d 277 (1st Cir. 2002).....	5
<i>Zurich North America v. Matrix Service, Inc.</i> , 426 F.3d 1281 (10th Cir. 2005).....	3, 4
